
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Social Services, 
Health and 
Housing Policy 
Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 31 JULY 2012 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 
CIVIC CENTRE 
HIGH STREET 
UXBRIDGE 
UB8 1UW 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Judith Cooper (Chairman) 

Peter Kemp (Vice-Chairman) 

David Benson 

Sukhpal Brar 

Patricia Jackson 

John Major, Labour Lead   

June Nelson 

Mary O'Connor 

  
Published: Monday, 23 July 2012 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: 01895 556454 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: cfrancis@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=247&MId=1391&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way to the nearest FIRE EXIT.    
 

 



 

 

Policy Overview 
 

About this Committee 
 
This Policy Overview Committee (POC) will undertake reviews in the areas of Social 
Services, Health & Housing and can establish a working party (with another POC if 
desired) to undertake reviews if, for example, a topic is cross-cutting.  
 
This Policy Overview Committee will consider performance reports and comment on 
budget and service plan proposals for the Council’s Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
Department.  
 
The Cabinet Forward Plan is a standing item on the Committee’s agenda.  
 
The Committee will not consider call-ins of Executive decisions or investigate individual 
complaints about the Council’s services. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Terms of Reference 
 
To perform the following policy overview role: 
 
1. conduct reviews of policy, services or aspects of service which have either been 

referred by Cabinet, relate to the Cabinet Forward Plan, or have been chosen by the 
Committee according to the agreed criteria for selecting such reviews; 

 
2. monitor the performance of the Council services within their remit (including the 

management of finances and risk); 
 
3. comment on the proposed annual service and budget plans for the Council services 

within their remit before final approval by Cabinet and Council; 
 
4. consider the Forward Plan and comment as appropriate to the decision-maker on Key 

Decisions which relate to services within their remit (before they are taken by the 
Cabinet); 

 
5. review or scrutinise the effects of decisions made or actions taken by the Cabinet, a 

Cabinet Member, a Council Committee or an officer. 
 

6. make reports and recommendations to the Council, the Leader, the Cabinet or any 
other Council Committee arising from the exercise of the preceding terms of reference. 

 
In relation to the following services: 
 
1. social care services for elderly people, people with physical disabilities, people with 

mental health problems and people with learning difficulties; 
 
2. provision of meals to vulnerable and elderly members of the community; 
 
3. Healthy Hillingdon and any other health promotion work undertaken by the Council 

and partners to improve the health and well-being of Hillingdon residents; 
 
4. asylum seekers; 
 
5. the Council’s Housing functions including: landlord services (currently provided by 

Hillingdon Homes), private sector housing, the ‘Supporting People’ programme, 
benefits, housing needs, tenancy allocations and homelessness and to recommend 
to the Cabinet any conditions to be placed on the exercise of the delegations by 
Hillingdon Homes. 

 
Policy Overview Committees will not investigate individual complaints. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
1 Apologies for Absence and to report the presence of any substitute 

Members 
 

 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2012 1 - 4 
 

4 To confirm that the items of business marked in Part I will be 
considered in Public and that the items marked Part II will be 
considered in Private 

 
 

5 Budget Planning Report for Social Services, Health and Housing  
2013/14 

5 - 12 
 

6 First Major Review Scoping Report - Adult Community Mental Health 
Services 

13 - 22 
 

7 Work Programme - 2012/13 23 - 26 
 

8 Forward Plan 27 - 34 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HOUSING 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
19 June 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Judith Cooper 
Patricia Jackson 
Peter Kemp 
John Major 
David Benson 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Linda Sanders (Corporate Director Social Care, Health and Housing) 
Neil Stubbings (Deputy Director Social Care, Health and Housing) 
Charles Francis (Democratic Services) 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE 
OF ANY SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Brar, no substitute 
Apologies were received from Cllr Lakhmana substitute  
Cllr June Nelson 
Apologies were received from Cllr O’ Connor, no substitute 
 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 Councillor Peter Kemp declared a pecuniary interest as a governor on 
the Board of Directors of CNWL. 
Cllr David Benson declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Lecturer in 
Further and Higher Education. 
 

 

4. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 19 
APRIL 2012 AND 10 MAY 2012  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 Were agreed as a correct record. 
 

 

5. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART I 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 

 

 All items were considered in Public. 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  
 

6. REVIEW TOPICS DISCUSSION - (Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee discussed several possible review topics for 2012/13. 
The suggested topics included: 
 

• Housing – Service Delivery since the return of Housing from 
Hillingdon Homes 

• Housing – Tenant Engagement 
• Housing - Housing and Benefit Changes and the Impact on 

Hillingdon Residents 
• Housing - The Procurement of Temporary Accommodation 
• Social Services – A Whole Systems Approach to Mental Health 

Issues 
 

In discussing the above topics, the Committee agreed that Service 
Delivery since the return of Housing from Hillingdon Homes could be 
integrated within the Annual Complaints report which the Committee 
would consider in September 2012.  
 
The Committee agreed that mental health was a very important area 
which the Committee had not previously investigated and requested a 
scoping report to be prepared on a Whole Systems Approach to Mental 
Health Services for 31 July meeting. The Committee also agreed to 
look at Housing and Benefit Changes and the Impact on Hillingdon 
Residents from January 2013 and requested a scoping report on this to 
the November 2012 meeting. 

Democratic 
Services 

 
 

Service 
Directorate 

7.  POPULATION FLOWS AND THE IMPACT ON HOUSING 
SERVICES IN HILLINGDON REVIEW (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Officers introduced the report which summarised the findings from the 
review conducted between March and April 2012. 
 
The Committee heard that at present, Housing Needs and Housing 
Benefits information had not indicated any signs of population 
movement. However, the Committee noted that there was anecdotal 
evidence to suggest limited population movement was occurring from 
inner London to outer London Boroughs. 
 
In relation to school places and the fluctuations in reception class 
sizes, officers explained that this was a phenomenon seen across all 
London Boroughs and at present there was not a specific 
understanding about why this was occurring.  
 
The Committee requested the report to be amended by including 
further information about school places and for the conclusions to 
underline that at this stage, the Committee were unable to identify an 
underlying cause for an increase in reception class sizes which made it 
difficult to predict future trends. 
 
Resolved –  

1. That officers be requested to amend the report as set out 
above and for this to be agreed by the Chairman and 

 
Democratic 
Services & 

 
Service 

Directorate 
 

 

Page 2



  
Labour Lead prior to being sent to the Cabinet Member for 
Social Services, Health and Housing 

 
8. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 7) 

 
Action by 

 The Committee looked at the current Forward Plan and decided not to 
make any comments to Cabinet. 
 
Resolved –  

1. That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

Democratic 
Services 

9. 2012/13  WORK PROGRAMME  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 The timetable of meetings and draft work programme was discussed. 
At the request of the Chairman and with the agreement of the 
Committee the following dates were moved: 
 
The 6 November 2012 meeting was changed to 7 November 2012 
The 5 December 2012 meeting was moved to 4 December 2012 
The 23 April 2013 meeting was moved to 24 April 2013 
 
Resolved –  

1. That the timetable of meetings and proposed draft work 
programme for 2012/13 be noted. 

2. That the November and December 2012 and April 2013 
meeting dates be moved as set out above. 

 

Democratic 
Services 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.55 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Social Services, Health and Housing POC - 31 July 2012 

BUDGET PLANNING REPORT FOR: 
ADULT SOCIAL CARE, HEALTH & HOUSING SERVICES 2013/14 

Contact Officer: Steve Cross 
Telephone: 01895 250398 

REASON FOR ITEM 

1 This is the first opportunity for the Policy Overview Committee to discuss 
the current stage of development of budget planning work with regard to 
Adult Social Care, Health & Housing Services.  Within the context of the 
Council’s overall financial position, this paper sets out the main financial 
issues facing the Group’s services and the work being undertaken to 
respond to them.  This paper gives a strategic context in which the detailed 
proposals to be discussed at Policy Overview Committee meetings in 
January 2013 will need to be considered. 

OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 

2 It is recommended that the Committee notes the development of the 
financial planning process undertaken to date, and comments as 
appropriate on the response to the issues being developed by the Group. 

INFORMATION 

3 This is the first of two opportunities within the planning cycle for the Policy 
Overview Committee to consider issues relating to budget planning for 
2013/14.  The focus of this report is the major issues that have been 
identified through the service and financial planning process for Adult Social 
Care, Health & Housing Services.  The report to be considered in January 
2013 will set out the detailed budget proposals for the Group, those 
proposals having been included in the report to Cabinet on the Medium 
Term Financial Forecast (MTFF) on 20 December 2012.

Corporate Summary 

4 While the focus of the discussion for the Policy Overview Committee should 
be the specific services within its remit, it is important that this discussion is 
conducted in the context of the overall corporate financial position. 

5 The Comprehensive Spending Review 2010 set out the financial challenge 
facing local government over the following four year period and cuts were 
heavily front loaded in the first two years.  However, it has since become 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Social Services, Health and Housing POC - 31 July 2012 

apparent that the estimates on which the CSR was based were over 
optimistic and it is now highly likely that the period of austerity will continue 
for a significantly longer period.  The budget report to Council in February 
2012 identified the savings requirement for 2013/14 as £12.1m and work is 
currently underway to refresh this figure.  However, the new two year local 
government settlement is not due to be published until late autumn and so 
the final funding position will not be clarified until then.   

6 In addition, there is significant other uncertainty within the budget for next 
year:the responsibility of public health is being transferred to local 
government on 1 April 2013;  

a) council tax benefit is being abolished from 1 April 2013 and is being 
replaced with a new local support scheme with an immediate 10% cut in 
funding; 

b) a reform of education funding is also in progress due to be implemented 
from 1 April 2013; and  

c) the allocation of local government funding is being reformed through the 
business rates retention scheme. 

7 Alongside this, any emerging pressures which arise throughout this financial 
year which will have to be provided for in next year’s budget. The budget 
gap will be monitored throughout the year and the budget strategy adjusted 
accordingly to ensure that a balanced budget for 2012/13 can be set. 

Strategy to deal with the budget gap 

8 The Council is strongly placed to deal with the challenges ahead.  We have 
a good track record of coming in or under budget each year and have 
accumulated balances of £23.3m by the end of 2011/12.  We have a well 
established HIP programme that has helped steer the Council from a 
position of having low balances to one of having healthy balances at the 
same time as dealing with significant external challenges.  This has been 
enhanced by the development of the BID programme as the main vehicle 
for delivering the fundamental changes required to the Council’s structure 
and ways of working in order to address the reductions in funding going 
forward. 

MTFF process update 

9 The timetable for the budget process was refreshed earlier this year.  The 
first MTFF sessions with Groups took place during late June and early July 
to review the detailed budget proposals developed by each group.  
Progress on the development and delivery of these proposals will be 

Page 6



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Social Services, Health and Housing POC - 31 July 2012 

monitored monthly by CMT and the Leader of the Council throughout the 
remainder of the year. 

Timetable for 2012/13 Budget

10 The broad timetable is as follows: 

Process Timetable 

Monthly BTB updates (March 12 to Feb 13) Monthly 

Monthly Leader MTFF updates (March 12 to Feb 13) Monthly 

MTFF Reviews (1) Initial Scoping sessions with Heads of 
Finance and Transformation Manager 

 March 

Initial Scoping meeting with Leader May/June 

MTFF BID Proposals – Firm up plans on cross cutting 
BID Initiatives  

May/June 

MTFF Review (2) – 1st Challenge Session  June / July 

Initial Draft MTFF Report to Leader End July 

POC Reviews – Context of 2013/14 Budgets July 

MTFF Review (3) – 2nd Challenge Session  September 

Second Draft MTFF Report to Leader Early October 

Joint CMT and Cabinet Awayday October 

Draft Local Government Finance Settlement November/December

Draft MTFF reported to Cabinet December 

POC review of draft Group Plans and budget proposals January 

Council Tax setting February 

Budget Planning in Adult Social Care, Health & Housing Services 

Summary of Key Financial Issues 

11 The groups managements team remains focussed on ensuring the delivery 
of the MTFF budget agreed at February Cabinet, the full year effect of 
which significantly contributes to balancing the 2013/14 budget.  Progress 
against these objectives will be reported to each Cabinet as part of the 
monthly finance report. 

Page 7



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Social Services, Health and Housing POC - 31 July 2012 

12 The adult Social Care, Health & Housing management team has identified 
significant budget savings for 2012/13 totalling £6.256 million (out of a total 
of £8.262 million for the combined Social Care, Health & Housing (SCH&H) 
Directorate. The management team remains focussed on ensuring the 
delivery of the MTFF budget agreed at February Cabinet, the full year effect 
of which significantly contributes to balancing the 2013/14 budget.  
Progress against these objectives will be reported to each Cabinet as part 
of the monthly finance report. 

Adult Social Care 

13 The Adult Social Care management team are working proactively with the 
West London Alliance (WLA) to secure good value for money from suppliers 
and to ensure future supply of care services as changes to demand flow 
from the increasing number of personal budgets. 

14 This comm
[...]
though increasing pressures in Housing Benefit applications, 
particularly from privately renting tenants. The recent introduction of 
electronic applications through e-benefits is expected to mitigate the 

Page 9



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Social Services, Health and Housing POC - 31 July 2012 

pressure. In addition, an increased caseload could also put a pressure on 
the housing benefits budget but this will also depend on the performance in 
the incentive areas relating to errors. 

22 The pressures in the Homelessness budgets relating to bed and breakfast 
use and availability of temporary accommodation remain. These are 
monitored monthly to ensure risks to budgets are managed. 

Next Steps 

23 The Medium Term Financial Forecast setting out the draft revenue budget 
and capital programme will be considered by Cabinet on 20 December 
2012 and issued for consultation during the remainder of December 2012 
and January 2013.  This will include detailed consideration by each of the 
Policy Overview Committees of the proposals relating to their respective 
services. 

SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY

Consider whether there are suggestions or comments the Committee wish to 
make. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

The Council’s Budget: General Fund Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 
2012/13 – reports to Cabinet 16 February 2012 and Council 23 February 2012. 

Page 10



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Social Services, Health and Housing POC - 31 July 2012 

Appendix  

Page 11



PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

Social Services, Health and Housing POC - 31 July 2012 

Page 12



 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
 

Social Services, Health and Housing POC - 31 July 2012 
   
 

MAJOR REVIEWS IN 2012/13 – SCOPING REPORT 
 

Contact Officers: Moira Wilson & Charles Francis 
Telephone: 0722 & 6454 

 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
To enable the Committee to consider a draft scoping report on ‘Adult Community 
Mental Health Services’ and to enable the Committee to agree the issues 
Members wish to include in their Review (see Annex A).  
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
At the Committee meeting on 19 June 2012, Members discussed 5 potential 
review topics for 2012/13. These were: 
 

• Housing – Service Delivery since the return of Housing from Hillingdon 
Homes 

• Housing – Tenant Engagement 
• Housing - Housing and Benefit Changes and the Impact on Hillingdon 

Residents 
• Housing - The Procurement of Temporary Accommodation 
• Social Services – A Whole Systems Approach to Mental Health Issues 

 
and requested officers to prepare a draft scoping report on: Adult Community 
Mental Health Services. 
 
The draft scoping report is attached for Members’ consideration.  
 
The Committee also agreed to examine ‘Housing and Benefit Changes and the 
Impact on Hillingdon Residents’ from January 2013 and to request a scoping 
report on this to the November 2012 meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 
 

Social Services, Health and Housing POC - 31 July 2012 
   
 

DRAFT SCOPING REPORT 
 
Adult Community Mental Health Services. 
 
A scoping report looking to review and make recommendations in respect of 
supporting adults with mental health issues in Hillingdon is attached in Annex A. 
 
 
 
SUGGESTED COMMITTEE ACTIVITY 
 
1. To consider the draft scoping report and ask any further questions of officers; 
 
2. To agree the first scoping report to undertake as a major review in 2012/13; 
 
3. Subsequently, to agree the programme and the scheduling of witness 

sessions and amend or update the work programme accordingly. 
 
 

Page 14



   

 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
 

Social Services, Health and Housing POC - 31 July 2012 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Policy Overview Committee 
Review Scoping Report 2012/2013 

 
 
 
OBJECTIVE 
 
Short title of review 
 
 
 
 
Aim of review 
 
To review and make recommendations in respect of supporting adults with 
mental health issues in Hillingdon.  
[...]
tal health problems of some form may affect as many as 1 in 4 of 
the population over their lifetime.  The associated costs of mental health 
problems to the economy in England have recently been estimated as £105 
billion, and treatment costs are expected to double in the next 20 years. 1  
 
Despite widespread prevalence there remain issues of stigma. It is a particular 
problem and a major barrier to the use and take–up of services. As a result, 
people with mental health problems too often experience isolation, 
discrimination and a lack of acceptance by society.  Addressing this issue will 
be a central element of this review. 
 
The Council and NHS commission a wide range of community mental health 
services to meet the needs of people with mental health problems. Adult 
social care services are provided through a joint arrangement with Central and 
North West London NHS Foundation Trust (CNWL). It is one of the largest 
Trusts in London, offering a wide range of health and social care services 
across ten boroughs.  CNWL specialises in caring for people with mental 
health problems, addictions and learning disabilities, as well as providing 
community health services to residents in Hillingdon and Camden and primary 
care services in a number of prisons. Social care staff are located in joint 
teams and are accountable to both managers within the Council and CNWL. 
This arrangement is underpinned by a formal partnership under Section 75 of 
the National Health Services Act 2006.  
 
Traditionally services were often hospital-based. Increasingly both social care 
and health services reflect a growing trend towards community-based options 
that emphasise the importance of helping people gain or regain the skills and 
confidence to help them live a life in the community where they can realise 
both their social and economic potential. 
 

                                            
1 No Health Without Mental Health – a cross government mental health strategy Fe
[...]
nment, Education & Community Services

741 Hillingdon Housing 
Strategy 2012 - 2015 - 
POLICY 
FRAMEWORK

Hillingdon's Housing Strategy outlines the 
Council's proposals for responding to the key 
national and local issues for housing including 
public sector housing, the use of the private 
rented sector as well as home ownership. The 
priorities and key issues for the strategy were 
presented to Cabinet in 2011 and approved for 
consultation with partner organisations. This 
report will  present the draft strategy for formal 
consultation. It will be reported back to Cabinet 
and, if agreed, submitted to Council for 
adoption.

All 17-Jan-13 Cllr Philip 
Corthorne

SCH&H - 
Paul Feven

A range of 
partner 
organisations, 
SCHH staff 
and other 
stakeholders. 
Social 
Services, 
Health and 
Housing POC

Cabinet 
report - 28 
July 2011

Cabinet - 27 September 2012

Democratic Services - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 2 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 30



Ref Report Title Advance information Ward(s) R
ep
o
rt
 t
o
 F
u
ll 

C
o
u
n
ci
l

C
ab
in
et
 

M
em

b
er
(s
) 

R
es
p
o
n
si
b
le

O
ff
ic
er
 

C
o
n
ta
ct

C
o
n
su
lt
at
io
n

B
ac
kg
ro
u
n
d
 

D
o
cu
m
en
ts

N
E
W
 IT
E
M

SCH&H = Social Care, Health & Housing; CS = Central Services; PEECS = Planning, Environment, Education & Community Services

798 Review of council 
housing tenant 
association 
governance, funding 
and support

The report will detail the outcomes of a review 
of the governance, funding and support for 
tenant associations and make 
recommendations for new ways of working 
with tenant associations in Council housing.

Various Cllr Philip 
Corthorne

SCH&H - 
Ann 
Otesanya

NEW
Cabinet Member Decisions - September 2012

Democratic Services - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 3 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 31



Ref Report Title Advance information Ward(s) R
ep
o
rt
 t
o
 F
u
ll 

C
o
u
n
ci
l

C
ab
in
et
 

M
em

b
er
(s
) 

R
es
p
o
n
si
b
le

O
ff
ic
er
 

C
o
n
ta
ct

C
o
n
su
lt
at
io
n

B
ac
kg
ro
u
n
d
 

D
o
cu
m
en
ts

N
E
W
 IT
E
M

SCH&H = Social Care, Health & Housing; CS = Central Services; PEECS = Planning, Environment, Education & Community Services

SI Progress Report on 
the Disabled 
People's Plan

This report provides Cabinet with a 
performance update on the delivery of the 
Disabled People’s Plan.

All Cllr Philip 
Corthorne

SCH&H -               
Dan 
Kennedy

Engagement 
of Disabled 
People is 
integral to the 
development 
and delivery of 
the Plan.

SI Older Peoples Plan - 
Update

This report provides an update to Cabinet of 
the Older Peoples Plan.

All Cllr Philip 
Corthorne / 
Cllr Ray 
Puddifoot

SCH&H -               
Dan 
Kennedy

Engagement 
of Older 
People is 
integral to the 
development 
and delivery of 
the Plan.

Cabinet - 25 October 2012

Democratic Services - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 4 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 32



Ref Report Title Advance information Ward(s) R
ep
o
rt
 t
o
 F
u
ll 

C
o
u
n
ci
l

C
ab
in
et
 

M
em

b
er
(s
) 

R
es
p
o
n
si
b
le

O
ff
ic
er
 

C
o
n
ta
ct

C
o
n
su
lt
at
io
n

B
ac
kg
ro
u
n
d
 

D
o
cu
m
en
ts

N
E
W
 IT
E
M

SCH&H = Social Care, Health & Housing; CS = Central Services; PEECS = Planning, Environment, Education & Community Services

SI Standard Items 
taken each month by 
the Cabinet Member

Cabinet Members make a number of decisions 
each month on standard items - details of 
these standard items are listed at the end of 
the Forward Plan. 

Various All Democratic 
Services 

Various Various
Cabinet Member Decisions - October 2012

Democratic Services - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 5 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 33



Ref Report Title Advance information Ward(s) R
ep
o
rt
 t
o
 F
u
ll 

C
o
u
n
ci
l

C
ab
in
et
 

M
em

b
er
(s
) 

R
es
p
o
n
si
b
le

O
ff
ic
er
 

C
o
n
ta
ct

C
o
n
su
lt
at
io
n

B
ac
kg
ro
u
n
d
 

D
o
cu
m
en
ts

N
E
W
 IT
E
M

SCH&H = Social Care, Health & Housing; CS = Central Services; PEECS = Planning, Environment, Education & Community Services

SI Reports from Policy 
Overview 
Committees

Major Policy Review recommendations for 
consideration by the Cabinet as and when 
completed.

TBC as 
appropriate

Democratic 
Services

Cabinet - 22 November 2012

Democratic Services - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 6 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 34


	Agenda
	3 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2012
	5 Budget Planning Report for Social Services, Health and Housing  2013/14
	6 First Major Review Scoping Report - Adult Community Mental Health Services
	MH Draft Scoping Report -  Final

	7 Work Programme - 2012/13
	8 Forward Plan
	Copy of 2012 - 08 - 11




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH AND HOUSING 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 
31 July 2012 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Judith Cooper (Chairman) 
Peter Kemp (Vice-Chairman) 
David Benson 
Sukhpal Brar 
Patricia Jackson 
John Major 
June Nelson 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
 Moira Wilson – Deputy Director, Social Care, Health and Housing 
Steve Cross – Head of Finance, Social Care, Health and Housing 
Charles Francis – Democratic Services 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TO REPORT THE PRESENCE 
OF ANY SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Cllr O’Connor, no substitute 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 Councillor Peter Kemp declared a non pecuniary interest as a governor 
on the Board of CNWL. 
 
Mr Francis declared a non-pecuniary interest in the item – Adult 
Community Mental Health Services as a family member was a trustee 
of Hillingdon Mind. 
 

 

3. TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JUNE 
2012  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 Were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

4. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED IN PART I 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 

 

 All items were considered in Part 1. 
 

 

5. BUDGET PLANNING REPORT FOR SOCIAL SERVICES, HEALTH 
AND HOUSING  2013/14  (Agenda Item 5) 

Action by 



  
 

 The Head of Finance attended the meeting and informed the 
Committee that the report set out the main financial issues facing the 
Social Care, Health and Housing Group’s services within the context of 
the Council’s overall financial position and the work which was taking 
place to respond to them. 
 
Reference was made to the following uncertainties within the budget 
for next year: 
 

• The responsibility of public health being transferred to local 
government in April 2013; 

• The abolishing of Council Tax benefit from April 2013  which 
was to be replaced with a new local support scheme with an 
immediate 10% cut in funding; 

• The reform of education funding was in progress and due to be 
implemented from April 2013 and 

• The business rates retention scheme which would reform the 
allocation of local government funding 

 
Members were informed that the Adult Social Care, Health and 
Housing management Team had identified savings for 2012/13 totalling 
£6.256 million (out of a total of £8.262 million of the combined Social 
Care, Health and Housing Directorate. 
 
Resolved –  
 

1. That the development of the financial planning process 
undertaken to date together with the responses to the 
issues being developed by the Group be noted. 

 

 

6. FIRST MAJOR REVIEW SCOPING REPORT - ADULT COMMUNITY 
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Members were presented with a draft scoping report on Adult 
Community Mental Health Services which had been prepared in 
partnership with Central and North West London NHS Foundation 
Trust (CNWL). 
 
Discussion took place on the remit of the review and the Committee 
asked for the draft scoping report to be amended, and to incorporate 
the following points: 
 

1. To request that the lines of enquiry be reduced from 14 
headings to the following 7 headings:  

• Identifying Needs and Early Identification 
• Information and support for users and carers 
• Enabling people to make choices, balancing risks and 

community involvement 
• Partnership Working 
• Staff Training and Development 
• Learning from best practice 
• Resources  

 



  
2. To request that the lines of enquiry be amended to include an 

examination of what support is available to persons in crisis. 
3. To ensure that the September meeting focus on local and best 

practice and the October meeting focus on partnership working.  
 

Resolved –  
 
That the scoping report be agreed, subject to the amendments 
suggested at the meeting. 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME - 2012/13  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 The timetable of meetings and draft work programme was discussed.  
 
Resolved –  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 

8. FORWARD PLAN  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 The Committee considered the Forward Plan from September to 
November 2012. 
Resolved –  
 

1. Cabinet Member Decision - 798 – Review of Council 
housing tenant association governance, funding and 
support: To request officers to provide a briefing note on 
the item. Subsequent to the meeting this Cabinet Member 
Decision was deferred to October 2012. 

2. Cabinet Item 741 – Hillingdon Housing Strategy: To request 
officers to provide an update on this at the 11 September 
2012 meeting 

3. Cabinet Item S1 – Progress Report on the Disabled People’s 
Plan: To request officers to provide briefing note on the 
item to 9 October 2012 meeting. 

 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.05 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


